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City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone: (228) 222 4626
FAX: (228) 222-4390
www.diamondhead.ms.gov

TO: Mayor, City Council and City Manager
FROM: Ronald R. Jones, Building Official /mﬂ

DATE: February 25, 2016

SUBJECT: Recormmendation of Planning & Zoning Commission-
Landmark Contractors; Case File Number 2016-00017

At its meeting on Tuesday, February 24, 2016, the Planning & Zoning Commission by a 5-0 vote
(Malley rescued himself) denied the variance as petitioned by Landmark Contractors.

Landmark Contractors, LLC represented by Janene Malley has filed an application requesting a
vartance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 4.6.5 E.) to encroach within the 20’ required front

yard setback along Apaki Place by 3°7/8” for the construction of a single family home. The
zoning district is R-2.

The property address is 796 Apaki Place. The tax parcel number is 067R-1-36-145.000. The
legal description is Diamondhead Phase 2, Unit 5, Block 7, Lot 85. The property is located north

of and east of and adjacent to Apaki Place (corner lot) and west of Diamondhead Drive East. The
case file number is 201600017.

The staff report and application are attached. If you have any questions or comments, please
advise.

Attachments



City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone: (228) 222.4626
FAX: (228) 222-4390
www.diamondhead.ms.qov

STAFF REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: February 25, 2016

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-00017

APPLICANT: Landmark Contractors represented by Janene Malley
PROPERTY OWNER: Landmark Contractors

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 067R-1-36-145.000

PHYSICAL STREET ADDRESS: 796 Apaki Place

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Diamondhead Phase 2, Unit 5, Block 7, Lot 85
ZONING DISTRICT: R-2 Medium Density Single Family

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Variance

NATURE OF REQUEST: Landmark Contractors, LLC represented by Janene Malley has filed
an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 4.6.5 E.) to encroach

within the 20” required front yard setback along Apaki Place by 3’7/8” for the construction of a
single family home.

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: February 24, 2016

RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL: To deny the variance as petitioned;
Commissioners voted 0 ayes and 5 nays with 1 absent (Miller) (Malley rescued himself).

Article 2.6.7
Legislative
Disposition

A. The action by the Planning Commission related to variance applications shall
be a recommendation to the Mayor and City Council. The Mayor and City
Council shall examine all such applications, reports, and recommendations
transmitted to it and shall take further action as it deems necessary and
desirable to approve, disapprove, modify, or remand to the Planning
Commission for further considerations. No land or structure for which the
application for variance has been denied shall be considered again for the same



variance request for at least one (1) year from the date such application was
denied.

B. The owner, agent, or lessee of property that requested a variance and
subsequently was granted said variance by the Mayor and City Council
must secure a building permit or certificate of zoning

. compliance within one (1) year of the variance being granted, or said variance will
expire.

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Letters of Objections dated 2-10-16 and 2-23-16



Commissioner Bower moved, seconded by Commissioner Bice, to approve the variance in the
matter of Case File Number 2016-00010 as requestad.

A roll call vote was taken as follows:
Ayes: Bice, Smith, Hensley, Bower and Malley, Nays: Garrison. Absent: Miller.

MOTION CARRIED

t‘mg, as he'i
PFile Number 20167
ey presided as Chairmas

At this time Chairman Maliey recused himself from-
agenda items. Case File Number 2016-00017 andg
exited the room at 5:53 p.m.CST. Commissicner!

presented in the next two
Chairman Malley

CASE FILE NUMBER 2016-00017

within the 20’ required
yooden privacy fence. The zoning

wooden privacy fence e required front yard setback was withdrawn.

Vice-Chairman Hensley calied for public comments on the matter with the following addressing the
commission:

Norman Parker, Penny Crawford and Norris Crawford spoke in opposition to the proposed
variance.
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Smith moved, seconded by Garrison to decline variance in the matter of Case File Number 2016-00017.
A roll call vote was taken as follows:

Ayes: Bice, Garrison, Smith, Hensley, and Bower. Nays: None. Recuse: Malley Absent: Miller,

MOTION CARRIED

CASE FILE NUMBER 2016-00018
Ms. Dorothy Mysing represented by David and Janene |\
application requesting a variance from the Zoning
8.1" of the west property line. The required side i

ark Contractors has filed an
-.) to build a deck within

s. Dorothy Mysing for the
missioners.

Ayes: Bice, Henslé

MOTION CARRIED

Chairman Malley re-enters the meeting at 6:22 p.m. CST

8. Unfinished Business Open Public Comments to Non-Agenda items ~None
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City of Diamondhead
5800 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Office 228-222-4626
Fax 228-222-4390
www.Diamondhead.ms.
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REQUIRED ITEMS:

@ A statement describing the variance request and the reasons why it complies with the criteria

for variances provided in Section 2.6.5, specifically...
THE CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE:

) THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE LAND

OR STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURRQUNDING OR SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE OWNER/

APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING
ISTRICT?

THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT?

WOCULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL
PRIVILEGES OR RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

The property address and the name and mailing address of the owner of
feet of the subject property and a map with parcels keyed to the ownership and address data.
Site plans, preliminary building elevation, preliminary improvement plans, or other maps or

aach lot within 300

drawings, sufficiently dunenswned as required to illustrate the following, to the extent related
to the variance application:

i

il.

iil.

iv.

vi.

Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on abutting sites
within 100 feet.

Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the site, and
any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the proposed use. Building
elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general height, bulk, scale, and architectural
character.

Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening, irrigation
facilities, and erosion control measures.

Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation features,
both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvement related to or necessitated by the
proposed use.

The Zoning Administrator may request additional information necessary to enable a
complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and determination as to whether
the circumstances prescribed for the granting of a variance exist.

A fee established by the City Council shall accompany the application. A single
application may include request for variances from more than one regulation applicable

to the same site, or for similar variances on two or more adjacent parcels with similar
characteristics.

D. Payment of fee for Variance Request: $500.00 as per Ordinance 2012-020



STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

As the applicant or owner/s for the requested Variance in the City of Diamondhead, I (we) understand the
following:

The application fee of $500.00 must be paid prior to the acceptance of the application. Further, that if the
application is withdrawn for any reason that the application fee is forfeited to the City of Diamondhead.

As the applicant or owner/s, I (we), or the designated representative, must be present at the public
hearing.

That all information provided with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

That this application represents only property owned by me (us) and that any other adjoining property
owners must apply for a Variance on his own behalf.

That ail required attachments have been provided to the City of Diamondhead.
That additional information may be required by the Planning Commission prior to final disposition.

The City Council will not accept new case evidence once the recommendation has been made by the

Planning Commission. If new evidence needs to be presented, the applicant will need to request that the
matter be referred back to the Planning Commission for review.

The Public Hearing will be held on Fe}; ,_92; G at $:20 p.m. in the Council
Chambers of the Diamondhead City Hall.

if a continuance of the hearing is necessary at my (our) request, the request must be made to the Zoning
Official 2 minimum of seven (7) days prior to the hearing. If such request is not made in writing, I
understand that a new application must be filed and an application fee paid to the City.

If the application is denied by the City Council, a new application for the subject property may not be
submitted for one (1) year from the date of denial,

ignature of Applicant Signature of Property Owner

For Official Use Only
( }$500.00 ( ) Application Signed
( ) Copy of Deed, Lease or Contract { ) Written Project Description
{ ) Site Plan ( ) Drainage Plan NA()
( ) Parking Spaces { ) Notarized Statement NA ( )

( ) List of Property Owners



796 Apaki Place

Upon purchasing this lot, | had a survey completed. The survey indicated that
there is an error on the county plat map. The lot is actually 4’ narrower than what
the county records indicated. | am requesting a variance which would allow for

the house and &' privacy fence to encroach approximately 3’ into the side street
20’ setback.

1. Do the special conditions and/or circurﬁstances exist which affect only the

land or structure in question and no other surrounding or similar
properties?

Yes. The circumstances affect only this property from the street side and
not on a side with an adjacent neighbor.

2. Would iiteral interpretation of the zoning ordinance deprive the

owner/applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district?

No.

3. Are the special conditions or circumstances not caused by the
owner/applicant?

Yes, they are not caused by the owner/applicant. They are caused by
Hancock County Plat Maps.

4. Would the requested variance not give the owner/applicant any special
privileges or rights not shared by owners of similar properties?

No.
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City of Diamondhead, MS

Planning and Zoning Commission Members
5000 Diamondhead Circle

Diamondhead, MS 39525-3260

February 10, 2016

RE: Variance Application Request by Landmark Contractors, LLC
Diamondhead Phase 2, Unit 5, Block 7, Lot 85
796 Apaki Place
Case file No. 201600017

The undersigned property owners express our objection to the referenced variance
request in its entivety. That request is for a reduction in the required building and fence
setbacks along Apaki Place. We, the neighbors, are opposed to allowing a house to
partially intrude 3+ feet into the 20 foot required setback and we are especially opposed
to the allowance of a 6 foot wooden fence to intrude 3 feet into that same setback
requirement. The city building setback requirements were established to maintain the

esthetics and property values in our city. -Approval of this variance would clearly violate
those intentions and would serve to benefit the builder only.

We are not opposed to building of the proposed house on the property, but rather
to the proposed placement of the house on the property. Other options are available that
would be more esthetically pleasing to the neighborhood.

On January 29, 2016, Mr. Crawford met with the builder/property owner, David
Malley of Landmark Contractors, LLC, to express our objections to his variance request
and to discuss with him our suggestion as to an acceptable placement of the building,
That suggestion is to simply move the house 3°-7/8” toward the other side property line.
‘That property line adjoins a lot which is conjoined with the neighboring house and on
which another house cannot be built (see the attached plats of the adjoining lots).
Movement in this manner would still allow approximately 7 feet clearance (setback)
between the proposed new house and the adjoining property. Otherwise, the house plan
can be revised to fit the house within the legal setback requirements. We believe that M.
Malley was aware of this variance issue before he purchased the lot as the seller told Mr.
Crawiford about the purchaser’s concern for the need of a variance before the act of sale. .

Mr. Malley says that any change in location of the planned house would require
that he revise his variance application and delay any approval of his plans by at least one
month. He did not seem to be in agreement with our suggestion due to this delay and
would need to discuss it with his intended buyer. He assured Mr. Crawford that he would
get back to him on this issue and let him know his buyer’s position. More than a week
has passed with no contact from him.



Any delay for the builder seems to be insignificant to us when you consider that
his requested variance will diminish the property value of our homes and the esthetics of
our neighborhood for our lifetimes.

This seems to be a simple issue with a simple solution. We therefore request that

our objections be seriously considered and that you deny the variance request in its
entirety.

Nortis A.& Penelope Wallade Gya
7922{Apaki Place

litam M. Skaggs
7910 Apaki Place

g, i 52

Arthur D. & Angelle T. Webb
7914 Apaki Place

Enc.: (1) Plat of Variance Request
(2) Plats of Adjoining Lots (2)

cc: Thomas E. Schafer, IV, Mayor
Earnie Knobloch, Councilmember at Large
Joseph G. Lopez, Councilmember Ward 1
Tom Woolbright, Councilmember Ward 2
Thomas A. Sislow, Councilmember Ward 3
R.L. Rech, Councilmember Ward 4
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City of Diamondhead, MS

Planning and Zoning Commission Members
5000 Diamondhead Circle

Diamondhead, MS 39525-3260

February 23, 2016

RE: Variance Application Request by Landmark Contractors, LLC
Diamondhead Phase 2, Unit 5, Block 7, Lot 85
796 Apaki Place
Case file No. 201600017

My name is Penny Crawford. Ilive with my husband, Norris, at 7922 Apaki
Place. We purchased our lots and built our home in 2005.

Tonight I speak for my family and two of our neighbors on Apaki Place in
response to the application for variances on Lot #85 on Apaki Place. This lot was
recently purchased by David Malley with the intention of building a home on the
property. To do that, Mr. Malley has applied for two variances; one for the placement of
a fence 3 feet within the legal setback and one for placement of two corners of the home
3 plus feet into the same legal set back, both along Apaki Place. We spoke to Mr. Malley
as soon as we received your notification letter. He explained why he needed these
variances. We suggested a different option: moving the house closer to the other side of
the property where the change in set back would not be noticed.

We have provided the members of the Planning and Zoning Commission with a
letter documenting our objections, including signatures of two other property owners, a
plat of the variance and an explanation of our suggestion for the other option. We were
dismayed to find out that the rules of the Commission will not allow the neighbors to
discuss their opinions of the request for a variance with any of the Commission members

outside of this meeting. Therefore we hope that all the commission members have read
our letter.

Our primafy reason for objection to the variance is the potential impact on our
property values and neighborhood esthetics. The Planning and Zoning Commission
established certain set backs and minimum square footage restrictions in order to protect
the property values and visual esthetics of the City of Diamondhead. If every person
availed themselves of variances, this City would look like a cobbled together mess.

A few days ago, Mr. Malley came to our home to make an alternate proposal. He
offered to withdraw the application for the fence variance. This would be a good step in
the direction of maintaining the esthetic view on Apaki Place. He was adamant that he
needs the variance for the corners of the house to be able to build a home of
approximately 1900 square feet instead of the minimum allowed by the City of 1400
square feet. Of course, we want the home to be the larger size to fit into the
neighborhood and to support our property values.



Since the average size of homes on Apaki Place is over 2300 square feet, a
significantly smaller home would be out of place. Mr. Malley stated that if he could not
build the larger home as requested on the variance that he would build a smaller one in
the range of 1400 to 1500 square ft. He did not seem to think that he could, or he was
unwilling to, redesign a larger house to fit within the zoning rules. He also stated that the

neighbor on the opposite side property line was in objection to his moving the house in
that direction as we had previously suggested.

Given those options, we reluctantly withdraw our objection to the variance
request for the house to intrude into the city zoning mandated 20 foot set back on Apaki
Place. We believe that this variance should only be approved to allow the house to be

built specifically as depicted on the survey plat that was included with the variance
application.

We still adamantly object to any variance that would allow any fence to be built
within the mandated 20 foot set back along Apaki Place.

Respectfully yours,

Penelope Crawford

(Also acting on behalf of Hiram Skaggs, Doyle & Angelle Webb and my husband, Norris
Crawford)

4




WL Tiem  Adb-085
City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone: (228) 222 4626
FAX: (228) 222-4390
www.diamondhead.ms.gov

TO: Mayor, City Council and City Manager

FROM: Ronald R. Jones, Building Official M

DATE: February 25, 2016

SUBJECT: Recommendation of Planning & Zoning Commission-
Landmark Contractors; Case File Number 2016-00018

At its meeting on Tuesday, February 24, 2016, the Planning & Zoning Commission by a 3-2 vote
(Malley rescued himself) to approve the variance as petitioned by Landmark Contractors.

Ms. Dorothy Mysing represented by Janene Malley with Landmark Contractors has filed an
application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 4.6.5 E.) to build a roof

over an existing deck within 8.1” of the west property line. The required side yard setback is 10°.
The zoning district is R-2.

The property address is 6816 Hilo Street. The tax parcel number is 131B-0-01-182.000. The
legal description is Diamondhead Phase 2, Unit 3, Block 4, Lot 19. The property is east of and
adjacent to Hilo Street and southeast of Oahu Street. The case file number is 201600018.

The staff report and application are attached. If you have any questions or comments, please
advise.

Attachments



City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phane: (228) 222.4626
FAX: (228) 222-4380
www.diamondhead.ms.qov

STAFF REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: February 25, 2016
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-00018

APPLICANT: Landmark Contractors represented by Janene Malley
PROPERTY OWNER: Ms. Dorothy Mysing
TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 131B-0-01-182.000

PHYSICAL STREET ADDRESS: 6816 Hilo Street

ZONING DISTRICT: R-2 Medium Density Single Family

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Variance

NATURE OF REQUEST: Ms. Dorothy Mysing represented by Janene Malley with Landmark
Contractors has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article

4.6.5 E.) to build a roof over an existing deck within 8.1’ of the west property line. The required
side yard setback is 10°. The zoning district is R-2.

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: February 24, 2016

RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL: To approve the variance as petitioned;
Commissioners voted 3 ayes and 2 nays with 1 absent (Miller) (Malley rescued himself).

Article 2.6.7
Legislative
Disposition
A. The action by the Planning Commission related to variance applications shall
be a recommendation to the Mayor and City Council. The Mayor and City
Council shall examine all such applications, reports, and recommendations
transmitted fo it and shall take further action as it deems necessary and
desirable to approve, disapprove, modify, or remand to the Planning
Commission for further considerations. No land or structure for which the
application for variance has been denied shall be considered again for the same



variance request for at least one (1) year from the date such application was
denied.

B.  The owner, agent, or lessee of property that requested a variance and
subsequently was granted said variance by the Mayor and City Council
must secure a building permit or certificate of zoning

compliance within one (1) year of the variance being granted, or said variance will
expire.

ATTACHMENTS: Application



Smith moved, seconded by Garrison to decline variance in the matter of Case File Number 2016-00017.
A roll call vote was taken as follows:

Ayes: Bice, Garrison, Smith, Hensley, and Bower. Nays: None. Recuse: Malley Absent: Miller.

MOTION CARRIED

CASE FILE NUMBER 2016-00018

Ms. Dorothy Mysing represented by David and Janene M ark Contractors has filed an
application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ogdinas % .) to build a deck within
8.1" of the west property line. The required side __ i . district is R-2.

The property address is 6816 Hilo Street. The tax . Eohr iSal 0. The legal
description is Diamondhead Phase 2, Unj " "

5. rothy Mysing for the
1missioners.

Ayes: Bice, Hensfi wer. Nays: Smith and Garrison. Recuse: Malley Absent: Miller,

MOTION CARRIED

Chairman Malley re-enters the meeting at 6:22 p.m. CST

8. Unfinished Business Open Public Comments to Non-Agenda items ~None

Planning & Zoning Minutes 02.24.16 Page 4 of 5



City of Diamondhead
5800 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Office 228-222-4626
Fax 228-222-439(
www.Diamondhead.ms.
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REQUIRED ITEMS:

A. A statement describing the variance request and the reasons why it complies with the criteria
for variances provided in Section 2.6.5, specifically...
THE CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE:
1. DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE LAND
OR STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURRCUNDING OR SIMILAR PROPERTIES?
2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE OWNER/
APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES I THE SAME ZONING
DISTRICT? '
3. ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT?
4. WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/AFPLICANT ANY SPECIAL

PRIVILEGES OR RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

The property address and the name and mailing address of the owner of each lot within 300
feet of the subject property and a map with parcels keyed to the ownership and address data.
Site plans, preliminary building elevation, preliminary improvement plans, or other maps or

drawings, sufficiently dimensioned as required to illustrate the following, to the extent related
‘to the variance application: 77 o mmmmmommma o

1L

ii.

ifi.

iv.

Vi.

Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on abutting sites
within 100 feet.

Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the site, and
any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the proposed use. Building
elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general height, bulk, scale, and architectural
character.

Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening, irrigation
facilities, and erosion control measures,

Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation features,
both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvement related to or necessitated by the
proposed use.

The Zoning Administrator may request additional information necessary to enable a
complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and determination as to whether
the circumstances prescribed for the granting of a variance exist. _

A fee established by the City Council shall accompany the application. A single
application may include request for variances from more than one regulation applicable

to the same site, or for similar variances on two or more adjacent parcels with similar
characteristics.

D. Payment of fee for Variance Request: $500.00 as per Ordinance 2012-020



STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

As the applicant or owner/s for the requested Variance in the City of Diamondhead, I (we) understand the
following: '

The application fee of $500.00 must be paid prior to the acceptance of the application. Further, that if the
application is withdrawn for any reason that the application fee is forfeited to the City of Diamondhead.

As the applicant or owner/s, I (we), or the designated representative, must be present at the public
hearing.

That all information provided with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

That this application represents only property owned by me (us) and that any other adjoining property
owners must apply for a Variance on his own behalf.

That all required attachments have been provided to the City of Diamondhead.
That additional information may be required by the Planning Commission prior to final disposition

The City Council will not accept new case evidence once the recommendation has been made by the

Planning Commission. If new evidence needs to be presented, the applicant will need to request that the
matter be referred back to the Planning Commission for review.

The Public Hearing will be held on Fo}, . £33 . 20/ e at £:320 p.m. in the Council
Chambers of the Diamondhead City Hall.

If a continuance of the hearing is necessary at my (our) request, the request must be made to the Zoning
Official a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the hearing. If such request is not made in writing, I
understand that a new application must be filed and an application fee paid to the City.

¥f the application is denied by the City Council, a new application for the subject property may not be
submitted for one (1) year from the date of denial.

%/{D wﬁ% OMM@ (Db foy %@/Mg

Sienature of Apphca Signature of Prope Y/ Owner

For Official Use Only
( ) $500.00 ( ) Application Signed
( ) Copy of Deed, Lease or Contract { ) Written Project Description
( ) Site Plan ( ) Drainage Plan NA( )
{ ) Parking Spaces ( ) Notarized Statement NA ( )
( ) List of Property Owners



6816 Hilo Street

Cover portion of existing deck with roof which is approximately 8.1 feet.

1. Do the special conditions and/or circumstances exist which affect only the
land or structure in question and no other surrounding or similar
properties?

Yes. It comes within 8.1 feet from the adjacent property line which is
owned by the same owner.

2. Would literal interpretation of the zoning ordinance deprive the

owner/applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other propeities in the
same zoning district? :

No.

3. Are the special conditions or circumstances not caused by the
owner/applicant?

Yes.

4. Would the requested variance not give the owner/applicant any special
privileges or rights not shared by owners of similar properties?

No.



January 22, 2016

To Whom It May Concern,

David and Janene Malley with Landmark Contractors, LLC will be representing me
concerning the variance for covering my back deck at 6816 Hilo Street.

Thank You,

Dorothy Mysing
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City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone: (228} 222.4626
FAX: (228) 222-4390
www.diamondhead.ms.qov

TO: Mayor, City Council and City Manager

FROM: Ronald R. Jones, Building Official W

DATE: February 25, 2016

SUBJECT: Recommendation of Planning & Zoning Commission-
Diamondhead Fire Protection District; Case File Number 2016-00010

At its meeting on Tuesday, February 24, 2016, the Planning & Zoning Commission by a 5-1 vote
approved the variance as petitioned by Diamondhead Fire Protection District.

The Diamondhead Fire Protection District represented by Chief Jerry Dubuisson has filed an

application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 8.2.2) to allow the
reduction of the required number of parking spaces from 10 to 7.

The property address is 4440 Kalani Drive. The tax parcel number is 131E-1-13-007.002. The
property is located east of and adjacent to Kalani Drive and south of Diamondhead Drive East.

The staff report and application are attached. If you have any questions or comments, please
advise.

Attachments



City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Phone: (228) 2224626
FAX: (228) 222-4390
www.diamondhead.ms.gov

STAFF REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: February 25, 2016
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-00010
APPLICANT: Diamondhead Fire Protection District

PROPERTY OWNER: Diamondhead Fire Protection District represented by Chief Jerry
Dubuisson

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 131E-1-13-007.002

PHYSICAL STREET ADDRESS: 4440 Kalani Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
ZONING DISTRICT: C-1 General Commercial

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Variance

NATURE OF REQUEST: The Diamondhead Fire Protection District represented by Chief Jerry
Dubuisson has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article
8.2.2) to allow the reduction of the required number of parking spaces from 10 to 7.

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: February 24, 2016

RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL: To approve the variance as petitioned;
Commussionets voted 5 ayes and 1 nays with 1 absent (Miller).

Article 2.6.7
Legislative
Disposition
A. The action by the Planning Commission related to variance applications shall
be a recommendation to the Mayor and City Council. The Mayor and City
Council shall examine all such applications, reports, and recommendations
transmitted to it and shall take further action as it deems necessary and
desirable to approve, disapprove, modify, or remand to the Planning
Commission for further considerations. No land or structure for which the
application for variance has been denied shall be considered again for the same



variance request for at least one (1) year from the date such application was
denied.

B. The owner, agent, or lessee of property that requested a variance and
subsequently was granted said variance by the Mayor and City Council
must secure a building permit or certificate of zoning

compliance within one (1) year of the variance being granted, or said variance will
expire.

ATTACHMENTS: Application



7. New Business —

Case File Number 2015-00008
Chairman Malley explained this Case File has been postponed until the March 22, 2016 meeting and advised
that anyone who would like to speak at that meeting should be there. Chairman Malley also made a concession

to hear public comments for those who cannot be at the March meeting and at this time Commissioner Hensley
exited the room at 5:36 p.m. CST. for the proceeding comments:

Reid Parker, lives at #3 Whispering Branch, which is directly ac

street from proposed project spoke in
opposition of the JCE Properties proposal.

C.1. Longanecker addressed the commission in regard

Chairman Malley
commission.

Denise Catone spoke in support of the proposed variance.

V4

Charles Reddien, Chair of Fire Commission spoke in support of the proposed variance.

Peggy Hollier addressed the commissioners in reference to a trailer that still remains at the
Diamondhead Fire Department.

Planning & Zoning Minutes 02.24.16 Page 2 of 5



Commissioner Bower moved, seconded by Commissioner Bice, to approve the variance in the
matter of Case File Number 2016-00010 as requested.

A roll call vote was taken as follows:
Ayes: Bice, Smith, Hensley, Bower and Malley. Nays: Garrison. Absent: Miller.

MOTION CARRIED

At this time Chairman Malley recused himself from
agenda items. Case File Number 2016-00017 an
exited the room at 5:53 p.m.CST. Commissioner

esented in the next two
8. Chairman Malley

ile Number 2016
ey presided as Chairm

CASE FILE NUMBER 2016- 00017

within the 20’ required
jooden privacy fence. The zoning

5. The property is located north of and east
iamondhead Drive East. The case file number

wooden privacy fence e required front yard setback was withdrawn.

Vice-Chairman Hensley called for public comments on the matter with the following addressing the
commission:

Norman Parker, Penny Crawford and Norris Crawford spoke in opposition to the proposed
variance.

Planning & Zoning Minutes 02.24.16 Page 3 of 5



City of Diamondhead
5800 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Office 228-222-4626
Fax 228-222-439()
www.Diamondhead.ms.

-

APPLICANT: jb'\ﬁmmﬁﬂsﬁh Fiee Testecrion DistrieT

APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: HHUD KA LAN | “TeNg ,tb\'#@f\bﬂb%’@r‘a\i AS 29S2T
APPLICANT’S TELEPHONE: (HOME) 22.8~ 255-S540 (WORK)

PROPERTY OWNER: _Sirng &S ARevVe

MAILING ADDRESS: Spwne As ARene

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (HOME) SAwve (WORK)

TAXROLL PARCELNUMBER:  /3/ & - /- |3 ~— hd'7. 8D 2.

STREET ADDRESS OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: _SAwg AS Above.

STATE PURPOSE OF VARIANCE: (FRONT/SIDE/REAR/LOT saﬁﬁ?ﬁ@smwn\m
COVERAGE) (SIGNAGE — SIZE — HEIGHT) 75 feduce. f/& A’e/aggeé/ A éz.«e
I%/MQ@_MM /0 A4 7

ZONING DISTRICT (7-{ GeNeral. Lommeral ;%L,




REQUIRED ITEMS:

A. A statement describing the variance request and the reasons why it complies with the criteria
for variances provided in Section 2.6.5, specifically...
THE CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A YARIANCE:
1. DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE LAND
OR STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURRCUNDING OR SIMILAR PROPERTIES?
2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE OWNER/
APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING
DISTRICT?
3. ARE THE SPECTAL CONDITIONS OR CRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT?
4, WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL

PRIVILEGES OR RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

The property address and the name and mailing address of the owner of each lot within 300
feet of the subject property and a map with parcels keyed to the ownership and address data.
Site plans, preliminary building elevation, preliminary improvement plans, or other maps or

drawings, sufficiently dimensioned as required to illustrate the following, to the extent related
to the variance application:

L.

ii.

iii.

iv.

vi.

Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on abutting sites
within 100 feet.

Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the site, and
any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the proposed use. Building
elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general height, bulk, scale, and architectural
character.

Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening, irrigation
facilities, and erosion control measures.

Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation features,
both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvement related to or necessitated by the
proposed use.

The Zoning Administrator may request additional information necessary to enable a
complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and determination as to whether
the circumstances prescribed for the granting of a variance exist.

A fee established by the City Council shall accompany the application. A single
application may include request for variances from more than one regulation applicable

to the same site, or for similar variances on two or more adjacent parcels with similar
characteristics.

D. Payment of fee for Variance Request: $500.00 as per Ordinance 2012-020



STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

As the applicant or owner/s for the requested Variance in the City of Diamondhead, I (we) understand the
following:

The applica;ion fee of $500.00 must be paid prior to the acceptance of the application. Further, that if the
application is withdrawn for any reason that the application fee is forfeited to the City of Diamondhead.

As the applicant or owner/s, I (we), or the designated representative, must be present at the public
hearing.

That all information provided with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

That this application represents only property owned-by me (us) and that any other adjoining property
owners must apply for a Variance on his own behalf.

That all required attachments have been provided to the City of Diamondhead.

That additional information may be required by the Planning Commission prior to final disposition.

The City Council will not accept new case evidence once the recommendation has been made by the
Planning Commission. If new evidence needs to be presented, the applicant will need to request that the

matter be referred back to the Planning Commission for review.

The Public Hearing will be held on

at p.m. in the Council
Chambers of the Diamondhead City Hall.

If a continuance of the hearing is necessary at my (our) request, the request must be made to the Zoning
Official a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the hearing. If such request is not made in writing, I
understand that a new application must be filed and an application fee paid to the City.

If the application is denied by the City Council, a new application for the subject property may not be

submitted for one (1) year from the date of denial.
QQNLG (Q,‘QAM ~ fe Gnér
(}ﬁg@ﬁure of Property Owner  for D.F.7.D,

For Official Use Only
( ) $500.00 { ) Application Signed
{ ) Copy of Deed, Lease or Contract ( ) Wriiten Project Description
( ) Site Plan ‘ { ) Drainage Plan NA()
{ ) Parking Spaces ( ) Notarized Statement NA ( )

( ) List of Property Owners



Diamondhead Fire Departme

Jerry W. Dubuisson - Fire Chief

To: City of Diamondhead

Fr: Diamondhead Fire Pratection District
Dt: December 14, 2015

Re: Variance Reguest (Parking Spaces)

Hello from your Fire Department,

As referenced above, we are requesting a variance for the number of parking spaces at our Fire
Station located at 4440 Kalani Drive, where we have operated for over three decades. Our property is
very small, our operation is governmental rather than commercial in nature, and we do not have a high
volume of visitors or “customers” at our facility. The current parking spaces were in place before we

demolished our old building, and we never experienced a shortage of spaces. We have not increased the
number of employees on-site, and our operation has not changed.

We have two office personne! {the Fire Chief and the Business Manager) who utilize parking
along the front (south side} of the building, and the three on-duty Firefighters park behind the building
on the east side. That leaves five available parking spaces for anyone visiting the Fire Station. We feel
that the requirement for additional spaces is not justified, and that it is actually a waste of tax-payer
money. Additionally, with all of the effort that has gone in to preserving greenspace in this community,
the requirement of additional, unnecessary parking spaces actually contradicts that effort.

This variance request does not affect any other property, it does not deprive anyone of any

rights, the circumstances are not caused by the owner, and this variance would not give the owner any
special privileges or rights.

Therefore, we respectfully request that the City grant a variance for parking spaces at Fire
Station #1, and we ask that you allow the seven (7) current parking spaces to suffice for this project. .

Respectfully,

WK}‘ NN
erry W. Dubuisson
Fire Chief

4440 Kalani Drive, Diamondhead, MS 39525
Office: 228-255-5560 Fax: 228-255-55688 Email: didchiefjerry@att.nat
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